

Facts and figures

September 2025

For adviser use only

Personal tax

Resident marginal tax rates and thresholds (excluding Medicare levy)

Applicable for the 2025/26 financial year

Taxable income	Tax rate
Up to \$18,200	Nil
\$18,201 – \$45,000	Nil + 16% of each dollar over \$18,200
\$45,001 – \$135,000	\$4,288 + 30% of each dollar over \$45,000
\$135,001 – \$190,000	\$31,288 + 37% of each dollar over \$135,000
\$190,001 and over	\$51,638 + 45% of each dollar over \$190,000

Non-Resident tax rates

Applicable for the 2025/26 financial year

Taxable income	Tax rate
Up to \$135,000	30% of each dollar
\$135,001 – \$190,000	\$40,500 + 37% of each dollar over \$135,000
\$190,001 and over	\$60,850 + 45% of each dollar over \$190,000

Minors tax rates

Applicable for the 2025/26 financial year

Taxable income	Tax rate
Up to \$416	Nil
\$417 – \$1,307	66% of each dollar over \$416
\$1,308 and over	45% of each dollar

Offsets	
Taxable income for Low-income Tax Offset (LITO)*	Offset
Up to \$37,500	\$700
\$37,501 - \$45,000	\$700 minus 5% of income exceeding \$37,500
\$45,001 - \$66,667	\$325 minus 1.5% of income exceeding \$45,000
\$66,668 and over	Nil

Offsets	Max 2025/26	Lower threshold	Cut out threshold
Seniors and Pensioners Tax Offset (SAPTO)**			
Single	\$2,230	\$34,919	\$52,759
Couple (each)***	\$1,602	\$30,994	\$43,810
Illness separated			
Couple (each)	\$2,040	\$33,731	\$50,051

* Minors cannot use LITO to reduce tax payable on unearned income (unless the income is sourced from excepted income such as an inheritance).

** SAPTO is available to both pensioners below age pension age and also persons of age pension age is based on rebate income. Rebate income = taxable income + reportable superannuation contributions + total net investment losses + adjusted fringe benefits. For a couple, no SAPTO is available where combined rebate income is \$87,620. SAPTO reduces at 12.5% of each \$1 dollar in excess of the lower threshold. Unused SAPTO may be transferred to an eligible spouse.

*** Each member of a couple is tested separately for SAPTO eligibility.

Taxation of payments received on termination of employer

Unused annual leave payments

Resignation or retirement

Period of accrual	Assessable portion	Tax rate on assessable portion (excluding Medicare levy)
Pre 18 August 1993	100%	Maximum of 30%
Post 17 August 1993	100%	Marginal rates

Genuine redundancy, invalidity or approved early retirement scheme payments

Period of accrual	Assessable portion	Tax rate on assessable portion (excluding Medicare levy)
Full period	100%	Maximum of 30%

Unused long service leave payments

Resignation or retirement

Period of accrual	Assessable portion	Tax rate on assessable portion (excluding Medicare levy)
Pre 16 August 1978	5%	Marginal rates
16 August 1978 to 17 August 1993	100%	Maximum of 30%
Post 17 August 1993	100%	Marginal rates

Genuine redundancy, invalidity or approved early retirement scheme payments

Period of accrual	Assessable portion	Tax rate on assessable portion (excluding Medicare levy)
Pre 16 August 1978	5%	Marginal rates
Post 15 August 1978	100%	Maximum of 30%

Tax-free portion of genuine redundancy payment or approved early retirement scheme payment

The first \$13,100 plus \$6,552 for each year of completed service is tax-free.

Employment termination payments (ETPs)

ETPs can only be taken as cash — there is no ability to roll them to super.

Component	Tax on ETP (excl Medicare levy)
Tax free	Nil
Taxable component	
Under preservation age at end of year	30% maximum on the first \$260,000* Balance at 45%
At preservation age or older at end of year	15% maximum on the first \$260,000* Balance at 45%

* The ETP cap amount of \$260,000 is reduced by any other ETPs received during the same year and also by any ETPs received in previous years relating to the same employment termination event.

For ETPs of a golden handshake nature rather than for genuine redundancy, invalidity, early retirement schemes or certain types of compensation, the 30% or 15% concessional tax treatment is limited to the lower of the ETP cap or the \$180,000 (Whole of Income) cap reduced by any other taxable income. The remainder of the ETP is taxed at 45% (plus Medicare levy).

Super

Contributing to super

The following tests apply to determine whether a super fund can receive a contribution for a member.

Age of member at the time of making the contribution	Work test and other conditions
Below 55	— Unable to make downsizer contribution
55 – 66	— No work test* applies — Able to make downsizer contribution
67 – 74 [^]	— To be eligible to claim a deduction for a personal contribution the work test or work test exemption [#] must be satisfied during the financial year — No work test applies to other member or employer contributions
Age 75 or over	— Contributions are mandated or the contribution is a downsizer contribution

* Member must be gainfully employed for at least 40 hours in a period of not more than 30 consecutive days.

[^] Includes contributions received on or before the day that is 28 days from the end of the month in which the member attains age 75.

[#] The work test exemption requires that in the previous financial year, the member was gainfully employed for at least 40 hours in a period of not more than 30 consecutive days, the member's total superannuation balance on 30 June of the previous financial year was below \$300,000 and they have not previously applied the work test exemption to make contributions in a prior financial year.

Contribution type	Cap amount
Non-concessional	\$120,000
Non-concessional 3 year bring forward (under 74 during financial year) [^]	\$360,000
Concessional	\$30,000
Personal injury eg a structured settlement	No limit
Small business capital gain – retirement exemption (life time limit)	\$500,000
Small business proceeds – 15 year rule (life time limit, including \$500,000 above)	\$1,865,000

[^] For the 2025/26 financial year if the member's total superannuation balance (TSB) on 30 June 2025 is \$2 million or more, non-concessional contributions cannot be made. In addition, where the TSB is \$1.76 million or more, the 'bring forward' non-concessional contribution limit will reduce.

Excess contributions	Excess tax
Non-concessional*	47%

* For 2013/14 to 2016/17:- If not withdrawn within prescribed time frames following receipt of an excess contributions notice from the ATO. From 2017/18 onwards:- If an election is made to leave the excess non-concessional inside super.

Superannuation guarantee

Maximum contribution base \$62,500 per quarter

Co-contribution

Non-concessional contribution	Maximum*
\$1,000 or more	\$500

* The maximum co-contribution is based on total income. Total income is assessable income, plus reportable fringe benefits, plus reportable employer super contributions, less allowable business deductions and must be below \$47,488. The matching rate then tapers down at a rate of \$0.03333 per \$1 until total income reaches \$62,488 at which point the co-contribution will be \$0.

Taxation of super benefits

Taxation of life benefits in the form of a lump sum — taxed funds

Lump sum withdrawals from taxed super funds are tax-free if the member is age 60 or older at the time of withdrawal. If the member is under 60, the following rates apply:

Element	Taxation (excluding Medicare levy)
Tax-free	Nil
Taxable — taxed element	
Below 60	Up to 20%

Taxation of life benefits in the form of a lump sum — untaxed funds

Element	Taxation (excluding Medicare levy)
Tax-free	Nil
Taxable — untaxed element	
Below 60	— Up to 30% on first \$1,865,000 — Up to 45% on amounts above \$1,865,000
Age 60 or above	— Up to 15% on first \$1,865,000 — Up to 45% on amounts above \$1,865,000

Death benefit superannuation payments (excluding Medicare levy)

Element	Taxation (excluding Medicare levy)
Paid to a Dependant	Nil
Paid to a Non-Dependant	
Tax Free component	Nil
Taxable component (from taxed source)	Up to 15%
Taxable component (from untaxed source)	Up to 30%

Spouse contribution offset

Offset of 18% available on up to \$3,000 of spouse contributions. Maximum offset of \$540 is available when spouse's assessable income + reportable fringe benefits + reportable employer superannuation contributions (total income) is \$37,000 or less. Offset cuts out at \$40,000.

Offset equals the lesser of:

$$(\$3,000 - (\text{total income} - \$37,000)) \times 18\%$$

OR

$$(\text{Total spouse contributions in that year}) \times 18\%$$

Note: Spouse contributions can be received for a spouse under age 75.

Taxation of super income stream payments

For super income streams commenced after 1 July 2007 the tax-free portion is received tax free.

The taxable component of a super income stream is taxed at the member's marginal tax rate, subject to the following tax offset arrangements:

Age of member	When paid from a taxed fund	When paid from an untaxed fund
Below preservation age	15% tax offset on the taxable component if a disability benefit	No tax offset available
Age 60 or above	Nil tax**	10% tax offset available on taxable portion where defined benefit income is within the defined benefit income cap**

Taxation of super death benefit income stream payments

Age of deceased	Age of recipient*	Tax rate**
Age 60 and above	Any age	– Tax free component – Nil – Taxable component (from taxed source) – Nil – Taxable component (from untaxed source) – Marginal tax rates with a 10% tax offset where defined benefit income is within the defined benefit income cap
Below age 60	Above age 60	– Tax free component – Nil – Taxable component (from taxed source) – Nil – Taxable component (from untaxed source) – Marginal tax rates with a 10% tax offset where defined benefit income is within the defined benefit income cap
Below age 60	Below age 60	– Tax free component – Nil – Taxable component (from taxed source) – Marginal tax rates with a 15% tax offset upon this amount – Taxable component (from untaxed source) – Marginal tax rates

* Only payable as a pension to a dependant and in the case of a child where the child is under 18, age 18-25 and financially dependant, or disabled.

** The 'defined benefit income cap' limits the tax concessions for a member's capped defined benefit income (income from non-commutable lifetime pensions/annuities and non-commutable life expectancy income streams existing just before 1 July 2017). For 2025/26, the defined benefit income cap is \$125,000 pa and applies where a member is:

– 60 years old or over or

– a death benefit dependant and the deceased died at 60 years of age or over.

Defined benefit income that exceeds the defined benefit income cap is subject to:

– If paid from a taxed defined benefit scheme, 50% of excess capped defined benefit income is taxed at the member's current marginal rate.

– If paid from an untaxed defined benefit scheme, the 10% tax offset does not apply to the untaxed taxable component of any excess capped defined benefit income.

Annual pension payments

Super income streams commencing from 1 July 2007 (other than term allocated pensions) are subject to an annual minimum pension payments equal to the following percentage of the account balance at 1 July 2024. It is noted that if the client had not yet attained age 59 on 30 June 2023 their preservation age is 60.

Age of beneficiary at 1 July	Min. % factor
Under 65	4.0
65 – 74	5.0
75 – 79	6.0
80 – 84	7.0
85 – 89	9.0
90 – 94	11.0
95 or more	14.0

Maximum payments of 10% apply for transition to retirement income streams.

Term Allocated Pension (not available after 19 September 2007)

Term remaining (whole years)	Payment factor*	Term remaining (whole years)	Payment factor*
70 or more	26.00	27	17.29
69	25.91	26	16.89
68	25.82	25	16.48
67	25.72	24	16.06
66	25.62	23	15.62
65	25.52	22	15.17
64	25.41	21	14.70
63	25.30	20	14.21
62	25.19	19	13.71
61	25.07	18	13.19
60	24.94	17	12.65
59	24.82	16	12.09
58	24.69	15	11.52
57	24.55	14	10.92
56	24.41	13	10.30
55	24.26	12	9.66
54	24.11	11	9.00
53	23.96	10	8.32
52	23.80	9	7.61
51	23.63	8	6.87
50	23.46	7	6.11
49	23.28	6	5.33
48	23.09	5	4.52
47	22.90	4	3.67
46	22.70	3	2.80
45	22.50	2	1.90
44	22.28	1 or less	1.00
43	22.06		
42	21.83		
41	21.60		
40	21.36		
39	21.10		
38	20.84		
37	20.57		
36	20.29		
35	20.00		
34	19.70		
33	19.39		
32	13.07		
31	18.74		
30	18.39		
29	18.04		
28	17.67		

* Annual payments can be varied up to 110% or down to 90%.

Age Pension rates as at 20 September (including Pension Supplement*)

Classification	Per annum	Per fortnight
Single	\$30,730.39	\$1,178.70
Couple (each)	\$23,164.64	\$888.50

* Pension Supplement includes GST Supplement, UA, TAL & PhA for eligible recipients. Rates include the Energy Supplement.

Pension Supplement Minimum Amount* as at 20 September 2025

Classification	Per annum	Per fortnight
Single	\$1,188.86	\$45.60
Couple (each)	\$896.86	\$34.40

* This amount will be paid in full if, after means testing, the client's pension amount is below this amount but is above zero. Transitional Rate pensioners are not paid the Pension Supplement.

Pension income test as at 20 September 2025

Classification	For maximum pension income (per fortnight)*	No pension when income reaches (per fortnight)
Single	\$218	\$2,575.40
Couple (combined)	\$380	\$3,934

Reduction of 50 cents per \$1 (or 25 cents each partner) above the lower limit.

Centrelink/DVA means testing of income streams

Classification	Income test	Deductible amount	Assets test
Complying – eg Life or Life expectancy/ fixed-term income streams.	Gross income less deductible amount	Purchase price (PP) / Relevant number (RN) or Term	Exempt if purchased before 20 September 2007 (50% exempt if purchased between 20 September 2004 and 19 September 2007)
Complying market linked 'TAPS' income streams (available from 20 September 2004 to 19 September 2007).	Gross income less deductible amount	PP / RN or Term	50% exempt if purchased before 20 September 2007
Non-complying long term*, and grandfathered^ account based income streams.	Gross income less deductible amount	[PP - commutations - Residual Capital Value (RCV)] / RN or Term	If account based then account balance, otherwise PP – [(PP – commutations - RCV) / RN x term elapsed]
Non-complying lifetime income streams purchased before 1 July 2019.	Gross income less deductible amount	(PP - commutations - RCV) / RN	PP – [(PP – commutations - RCV) / RN x term elapsed]

Classification	Income test	Deductible amount	Assets test
Non-complying lifetime income streams purchased from 1 July 2019 in line with the declining capital access schedule e.g. lifetime annuity with no withdrawal amount.	Gross income x 60%	Not applicable	'Assessment day' between 1 July 2019 and 31 December 2024 PP x 60% until age 84 (min of 5 years), PP x 30% thereafter 'Assessment day' after 1 January 2025 PP x 60% until age 85 (min of 5 years), PP x 30% thereafter
Non-complying lifetime income streams purchased from 1 July 2019 failing the declining capital access schedule e.g. lifetime annuity with a withdrawal amount.	Gross income x 60%	Not applicable	Greater of: Above assessment Current/future surrender value Current/future death benefit
Non-complying term of 5 years or less, and non-grandfathered* account based income streams.	Deemed income	Not applicable	If account based then account balance, otherwise $PP - [(PP - \text{commutations} - RCV) / RN \times \text{term elapsed}]$

* Long term income streams have a term greater than 5 years or at least the life expectancy if term is 5 years or less but excludes lifetime

^ To be grandfathered, the account based income stream needs to have commenced before 1 January 2015 and the recipient must be in continuous receipt of a Centrelink income support payment since 1 January 2015.

Work bonus

The work bonus applies to all employed pensioners over age pension age (unless receiving Parenting Payment Single or a member of the Pension Bonus Scheme) assessed under the new income test. It does not apply to pensions being paid at the transitional rate.

The first \$300 of fortnightly employment income and gainful work income (gainful income from personal exertion excluding amounts from managing/administering family investments or from domestic duties in the person's residence) i.e. income from 'active participation' is disregarded from the income test. Since 1 July 2019 onwards, self-employment income (from active participation) is also eligible. Any unused work bonus accrues in a work bonus income bank that can be used to exempt income in future fortnights. The maximum work bonus income bank is \$11,800 and eligible recipients receive an immediate increase to their work bonus income bank of \$4,000.

Pensioners over age pension age have their employment income assessed fortnightly.

Pension and Allowance assets tests as at 20 September 2025

Classification	Allowance Disqualification limit	Pension Lower limit [#]	Pension Upper limit
Single homeowner	\$321,500	\$321,500	\$714,500
Single non-homeowner	\$579,500	\$579,500	\$972,500
Couple homeowner (combined)	\$481,500	\$481,500	\$1,074,000
Couple non-homeowner (combined)	\$739,500	\$739,500	\$1,332,000

[#]Assets above these amounts reduce pension entitlements by \$3.00 for every \$1,000 above the limit (single and couple combined).

Allowance rates[^] as at 20 September 2025

Classification	\$ per annum	\$ per fortnight
Single – no children	\$20,919.71	\$802.40
Single – with children	\$22,405.79	\$859.40
Single over 55 after 9 months*	\$22,405.79	\$859.40
Couple (each)	\$19,146.86	\$734.40

[^] Rates include Energy Supplement.

* Also eligible for Pharmaceutical Allowance.

Allowance income test as at 20 September 2025

Income	Reduction
Income less than or equal to \$150 per fortnight	Nil
Income between \$150 and \$256 per fortnight	50c
Income greater than \$256 per fortnight	60c

Note: The Allowance Income Test applies to both singles and each member of a couple.

Deeming (financial investments) to calculate the fortnightly rate*

Classification	Income	Rate	Income	Rate
Single	≤ \$64,200	0.75%	> \$64,200	2.75%
Couple, Pensioner	≤ \$106,200	0.75%	> \$106,200	2.75%
Couple each, non-Pensioner	≤ \$53,100	0.75%	> \$53,100	2.75%

* Amounts held in financial investments sourced from the sale proceeds of a former principal home sold after 1 January 2023 that are intended to be used to build/purchase a new principal home are deemed at the lower deeming rate if it has been less than 24 months since the sale of the former home. This may be extended to a maximum of 36 months.

Commonwealth Seniors Health Card

For those over Age Pension age and not in receipt of a pension, with income below the following thresholds.

Classification	Adjusted taxable income (ATI) limit
Single	\$101,105 pa
Couple	\$161,768 pa combined
Couple, illness separated	\$202,210 pa combined

Low Income Health Care Card

For low income earners. Once eligible, these limits may be exceeded by up to 25%. Based on 8 weeks average prior to application.

Classification	Income
Single (no children)	\$797 pw
Couple combined (no children)	\$1,362 pw
Single, one dependent child	\$1,362 pw
For each additional dependent child	\$34 pw

Family Tax Benefit Part A

Maximum payment per fortnight per child*	Fortnight	Annual**
0 - 12	\$227.36	\$6,865.65
13 - 15	\$295.82	\$8,650.50
16 - 19 secondary student	\$295.82	\$8,650.50
Up to 19 in an approved care organisation	\$72.94	\$1,901.65
Base rate	Fortnight	Annual***
For each child	\$72.94	\$2,839.70

* Figures exclude Energy Supplement.

Per fortnight figures exclude a lump sum of \$938.05 (subject to immunisation requirements) per dependent child.

Above age 16 Youth Allowance may be a more beneficial alternative.

To receive the maximum benefit, the adjusted taxable income of a couple must not exceed \$66,722 pa.

Excess income reduces entitlements by 20c per \$1 until the base payment rate is reached.

Where income is greater than \$118,771, the excess reduces entitlements by 30c per \$1.

** The maximum annual Family Tax Benefit Part A amount (except for approved care organisations) includes the end of year supplement of \$938.05 per child. The supplement is paid after the end of the financial year where a family has a combined income of less than or equal to \$80,000 and once certain other conditions have been met.

*** The base rate annual Family Tax Benefit Part A amount includes the end of year supplement of \$938.05 per child. The supplement is paid after the end of the financial year where a family has a combined income of less than or equal to \$80,000.

Family Tax Benefit Part B

Maximum payment per fortnight*	Fortnight	Annual
Youngest child under 5	\$193.34	\$5,500.55
Youngest child 5 – 15 (or 18 if a secondary student)	\$134.96	\$3,978.50

* Figures exclude Energy Supplement.

Per annum figures include the Family Tax Benefit Part B supplement (\$459.90 per family) but the fortnightly figures do not. Family Tax Benefit Part B is only available where the primary earner has an adjusted taxable income of \$120,007 or less. To receive the maximum, adjusted taxable income of secondary earner must not exceed \$6,935.

Excess income will reduce by 20c per \$1. No Family Tax Benefit Part B is payable to couple families (other than grandparents) where the youngest child is aged 13 or over.

Utilities allowance (UA)

UA is paid to income support recipients under 21, without children and receiving DSP.

Since 20 September 2009, those eligible for Pension Supplement have UA included in their Supplement which forms part of the fortnightly pension payments.

UA remains as a stand alone payment for those who are ineligible for the Pension Supplement, namely DSP recipients aged under 21 without children. The current payment rate is \$198.80 pq for singles and \$99.40 pq for each eligible member of a couple.

For more information

Contact BT Technical Services

bt.com.au/professional | technical@btfinancialgroup.com | Login to the BT Panorama mobile app to call



For adviser use only

This publication is current as at 20 September 2025, and has been prepared by BT, a part of Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141 AFSL 233714 (Westpac). Advice Strategies and other services available through BT Services are administration and support services only. No company within the Westpac group of companies (Westpac Group) accepts any responsibility for your obligations as an adviser or AFSL holder (including your ongoing compliance obligations). You are solely responsible for your obligations and ensuring you meet them.

This document has been prepared for the information of financial advisers only and must not be copied, used, reproduced or otherwise distributed or made available to any retail client or third party, or attributed to Westpac or any other company in the Westpac Group.

The information contained in this publication is an overview or summary only and it should not be considered a comprehensive statement on any matter nor relied upon as such. The publication does not contain, and should not to be taken to contain, any financial product advice and it has been prepared without taking into account any person's objectives, financial situation or needs. Because of this, you should, before acting on any information contained in this publication, consider its appropriateness to your clients, having regard to their objectives, financial situation or needs. Any taxation information contained in this publication is a general statement and should only be used as a guide. It does not constitute taxation advice and is based on current laws and their interpretation. Each individual client's situation may differ, and your clients should seek independent professional taxation advice on any taxation matters. Any graph, case study or example contained in this publication is for illustrative purposes only, and is not to be construed as an indication or prediction of future performance or results. Where past performance is used, please note that past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. While the information contained in this publication may contain or be based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, it may not have been independently verified. Where information contained in this publication contains material provided directly by third parties it is given in good faith and has been derived from sources believed to be accurate at its issue date. It is not the intention of Westpac or any member of the Westpac Group that this publication be used as the primary source of readers' information but as an adjunct to their own resources and training and should therefore not be relied on for the purposes of making any financial recommendations or an investment decision. To the maximum extent permitted by law: (a) no guarantee, representation or warranty is given that any information or advice in this publication is complete, accurate, up to date or fit for any purpose; and (b) no member of the Westpac Group is in any way liable to you (including for negligence) in respect of any reliance upon such information.

This publication may also contain links to websites operated by third parties ('Third Parties') who are not related to the Westpac Group ('Third Party Web Sites'). These links are provided for convenience only and do not represent any endorsement or approval by the Westpac Group of those Third Parties or the information, products or services displayed or offered on the Third Party Websites.

BT01081-0925